Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) $   871,143   $   865,893   $   934,086   $   1,094,516   $   1,029,771

Net Pension Liability - Ending (a-b) $   116,293   $   260,033   $   269,218   $   207,872   $   359,038

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total Pension Liability 88.2%  76.9%  77.6%  84.0%  74.1%

Estimated Covered Employee Payroll $   298,336   $   325,704   $   356,991   $   388,567   $   395,525

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Covered Employee Payroll 39.0%  79.8%  75.4 %  53.5%  90.8%

MILLVALE BOROUGH NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

5

Sensitivity Of The Net Pension Liability To Changes In The Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the borough as of December 31, 2015, 2016,
2017, and 2018, calculated using the discount rate of 7.75%, as well as what the borough’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point
lower or 1 percentage-point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(6.75%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(7.75%)

1% Increase

(8.75%)

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/15 $   414,991  $   260,033  $   129,241

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/16 $   433,540  $   269,218  $   130,177

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/17 $   378,743  $   207,872  $   63,293

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/18 $   541,051  $   359,038  $   204,772

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Year Ended
December 31

Actuarially
Determined
Contribution

Actual
Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency
(Excess)

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

 Contributions as
a Percentage of

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

2009  $   49,254  $   51,123  $   (1,869)  $  324,710  15.7%
2010  63,091  63,091   321,801  19.6%
2011  60,470  60,666  (196)  296,571  20.5%
2012  51,532  51,532   295,150  17.5%
2013  43,110  43,110   214,013  20.1%
2014  56,946  56,946   298,336  19.1%
2015  59,595  59,598  (3)  325,704  18.3%
2016  74,080  74,080   356,991  20.8%
2017  77,645  77,645   388,567  20.0%

  2018*  77,751  77,751   395,525  19.7%

* The 2018 MMO has been satisfied due to the contribution of $79,757 deposited in April 2019 and the

contribution of $6,471 deposited in May 2019. The total contribution of $86,228 included the 2018
receivable contribution of $77,751 plus $8,477 interest on the late deposit.

MILLVALE BOROUGH NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

6

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT RETURNS

Annual Money-Weighted Rate of Return, Net of Investment Expense:

2018 (7.45%)
2017 15.00%
2016 5.78%
2015 (2.40%)
2014 4.62%

MILLVALE BOROUGH NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN